## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

## October 14, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on October 14, 2024, at 5:04 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Public Works Superintendent Aaron Blount, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Ricky Binkley

John Poole Johnny Jackson
Jana Adams Nate Cox
Brad Rodgers Derrick Parrott
Chuck Whitnell Lauren Carr

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Chuck Whitnell led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Brad Rodgers led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan presented a proclamation to Graves County ASAP proclaiming October to be Substance Use Prevention Month.

Julian Ruck spoke before the council about community gardening.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Parrott, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, Jackson, Parrott, Cox and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the September 9, 2024, minutes. Motion passed unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 16-24** an ordinance "amending the budget of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky to reflect acceptance of and to permit expenditures of WKSAFE funds for construction of a new city hall, fire station, police station, and construction/renovation of Mayfield Electric & Water Systems (MEWS) building and facilities." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Jackson, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 10-1-24** "a resolution authorizing the expenditure of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding by the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 10-2-24** "a resolution authorizing the surplus of property from the City of Mayfield Police Department." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Whitnell, seconded by Jackson, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 10-3-24** "a resolution of the City of Mayfield authorizing the expenditure of grant funding awarded by the Kentucky Office of Homeland Security (KOHS)." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Poole, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council approved a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for general Engineering Services to use the Kentucky Department of Water (KDOW) \$150,000 grant that was awarded to the city in May 2024.

Department heads	gave t	heir r	eports.
------------------	--------	--------	---------

The time for a special called meeting of the Mayfield City Council was set for 4:00 p.m. Thursday, October 17, 2024. The meeting is to be held at the mayor's office.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Adams, seconded by Rodgers, the meeting was adjourned at 5:54 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:		
Karen Wilson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor		
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky		